Total trade and other receivables (excluding prepayments)	  		  49 206 652 	  (724 983)	  48 481 669 	 5.2%

30.2	Interest rate risk
	� Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The holding

company performs the Group’s treasury function and hence borrows on behalf of the entire Group. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rate relates primarily to the Group’s short term borrowings which have variable interest rates.

	� The Group policy is to adopt a non speculative approach to managing interest rates.  The Group  borrows principally in Zimbabwe Dollars and Group policy is to keep as much
of its borrowings at a low rate of interest as possible. This is achieved through its multi banked position which promotes use of of the more affordable facility.

	 The Group manages its interest rate risk by borrowing from  financial institutions at favourable interest rates for its borrowings.

	� The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on borrowings. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax and
equity is as follows:
					   2022	 2021

						   ZWL	 ZWL
	 Effect on profit before tax
	 Increase of 10%					   (1 183 787)	  (1 736 763)
	 Decrease of 10%					   1 183 787 	  1 736 763

	 Effect on equity
	 Increase of 10%					   (891 155)	  (1 307 435)
	 Decrease of 10%					   891 155 	  1 307 435

	 Interest rate analysis
	� The Group has interest-bearing instruments with varying maturity profiles. The interest rates of interest-bearing financial instruments at the end of the reporting

period are as summarised below:
	 					   2022	 2021
						   %	 %
	 Floating rate
	 Balance with bank					   8.05	 0.4
	 Interest bearing portion of trade receivables*					   15	 6
	 Average Interest on borrowings					   60.3	 46.4

	 * At the end of the reporting period 100% (2021: 100%) of trade receivables were interest-bearing due to a change in credit policy on interest.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JULY 10 2022 (CONTINUED)

59

30.3	Liquidity risk

	 The Group’s objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank facilities.

	� The Group assessed the concentration of risk with respect to refinancing its debt and considered it to be low. Access to sources of funding is sufficiently available

[…]

COMPANY

	 July 10 2022			   United States Dollar	  (51 261)	  13 936 	  (37 325)
	 July 10 2022			   South African Rand	  (7 015)	  50 166 	  43 151
	 July 10 2022			   British Pound	  -   	  40 	  40
	 July 10 2022			   Botswana Pula	  -   	  344 	  344

	 2021

	 GROUP
	 July 11 2021			   United States Dollar	  (149 458)	  71 342 	  52 763
	 July 11 2021			   South African Rand	  (1 116 390)	  420 174 	  (1 069 261)
	 July 11 2021			   British Pound	  -   	  117 	  117
	 July 11 2021			   Botswana Pula	  -   	  1 003 	  1 003

	 COMPANY
	 July 11 2021			   United States Dollar	  (149 458)	  40 632 	  38 864
	 July 11 2021			   South African Rand	  (20 453)	  146 265 	  21 033
	 July 11 2021			   British Pound	  -   	  117 	  117
	 July 11 2021			   Botswana Pula	  -   	  1 003 	  1 003

	� The following demonstrates the sensitivity of results to a possible change in the Zimbabwe dollar (ZWL) exchange rate against the United States Dollar, South
African Rand, British Pound, Botswana Pula, with all other variables held constant. Impact on profit before tax and equity is not material.

				   2022	 2021	 2022	 2021

				   ZWL	 ZWL	 ZWL	 ZWL

	 EFFECT ON PROFIT BEFORE TAX

	 GROUP
	 Increase of 10%			   (968 501)	  (370 917)	 (968 501)	  (370 917)
	 Decrease of 10%			   968 501 	  370 917 	 968 501	  370 917

	 COMPANY
	 Increase of 10%			   765 116 	  292 662 	  765 116 	  292 662
	 Decrease of 10%			   (765 116)	  (292 662)	  (765 116)	  (292 662)

	 IMPACT ON EQUITY

	 GROUP

	 Increase of 10%			   (729 087)	  (279 226)	  (729 087)	  (279 226)
	 Decrease of 10%			   729 087 	  279 226 	  729 087 	  279 226

	 COMPANY

	 Increase of 10%			   575 979 	  220 316 	  575 979	  220 316
	 Decrease of 10%			   (575 979)	  (220 316)	  (575 979)	  (220 316)

30.4	Currency risk (continued)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JULY 10 2022 (CONTINUED)

63

30.5	Capital management

	 The Group manages its capital to ensure that the entities in the Group will be able to continue as going concerns while enhancing the return to its stakeholders.

	� The capital structure of the Group consists of equity (fully attributable to owners of the parent), comprising issued ordinary share capital, non-distributable reserves
and retained earnings, less treasury shares. Refer to notes 18 and 19.

	 The Group’s primary objectives in managing capital are and were the same as in the prior year: